
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   
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AUTHORS Sriganesh, Kamath; Bharadwaj, Suparna; Wang, Mei; Abbade, 
Luciana; Couban, Rachel; Mbuagbaw, Lawrence; Thabane, Lehana 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Kehu Yang 
Evidence-Based Medicine Center, Lanzhou University, China 

REVIEW RETURNED 11-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an interesting protocol in design and content. It is meaningful 
for the improvement of the reporting quality of the abstract of RCTs 
in pain related journals. Here, I have some comments on this 
manuscript:  
Abstract  
1. The abstract is clearly structured. However, the introduction in this 
part is quite long. So please simplify the language.  
2. In the “Methods and analysis” section, it provides the source of 
data only. How to analyze the data? Please supplement the 
information about the methods and software.  
Text  
Methods: This paper will review the reporting quality of abstracts of 
RCTs in pain journals, but only 5 pain journals with higher IFs will be 
included. Do you explain its representative?  
Additionally, for “Data extraction and synthesis”, please view the 
registration information of the included RCTs.  

 

REVIEWER Ian Saldanha 
Johns Hopkins Bloomberg School of Public Health 

REVIEW RETURNED 04-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have done a fair job describing their planned study, but 

there are some considerably important issues with the manuscript as 

it currently stands. I‟ve outlined these below, separated out by 

Substantive Comments and Minor Comments. However, in my 

opinion, none of them are fatal flaws. 

SUBSTANTIVE COMMENTS 

 Background 
o I like your Introduction section, but it needs more 

depth.  
o What is unique about pain abstracts? Why might 
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pain abstracts be different from what the systematic 
review authors (Mbuagbaw et al., ref 8) examined 
when they reported that the quality of reporting of 
abstracts has increased.  

o Has reporting of pain abstracts been studied at all 
before? Has reporting of pain abstracts reported to 
have been a problem so far? 

 One of my main problems with this manuscript is that the 
primary objective is to asses the “number of items” in the 
CONSORT for Abstracts checklist that are complied. Now, 
this rests on the assumption of equal importance of each 
item in the checklist. In other words, this rests on the 
assumption that the checklist can be used as a scale. A few 
related points: 

o Has the CONSORT for Abstracts been validated for 
use as a scale? 

o Instead of using a total score on the scale, wouldn‟t 
an item- (or even domain-) specific approach be 
more useful. That is, it‟d be more useful if you tell 
the pain research and clinical community about 
which items/domains are not adequately reported, 
rather that a total scale score, which is perhaps 
meaningless and, at best, unhelpful. 

 Another major problem with the proposed study is that the 
authors repeatedly call it a “systematic review”. It hardly is 
one! Two main reasons: 

o It is not a secondary research study of other primary 
research addressing the same research question. 
Rather, it is a primary research study examining the 
research question of adherence to CONSORT for 
Abstracts checklist items in a bunch of other trial 
abstracts whose objectives were to study various 
other research questions. 

o It is not a comprehensive examination of all studies 
out there. Rather, it is restricted to 2005-2007 vs. 
2013-2015. 

 Search strategy – 
o Why are the authors only searching MEDLINE and 

not EMBASE and/or CINAHL? 
o If the authors are trying to identify RCTs, they are 

not using a validated and recommended filter (the 
Cochrane Highly Sensitive Search Strategy) for 
finding RCTs in MEDLINE. Please consult the 
Cochrane Handbook. 

 Are the dates meant to denote MEDLINE indexing date or 
article publication date? 

 Why are the authors going to exclude abstracts that are only 
published as conference abstracts? Aren‟t conference 
abstracts important contributors to what the authors 
describe in the Introduction – i.e., clinicians using abstracts 
to make decisions? Conference abstracts often represent 
the latest results of research. 

 Why are the authors proposing “mean” reported number of 
items of the CONSORT checklist? I doubt the number of 
reported items follows a normal distribution. 

 Confounders 
o What‟s the rationale/hypothesis behind selecting 

each of the potential confounders? 
o Aren‟t the factors the authors propose as 

“confounders” likely effect modifiers? The way the 
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authors describe these factors in the Discussion 
section, suggests they actually are thinking about 
those factors as effect modifiers instead of 
confounders.  

  What are the limitations of the study? 
 

MINOR COMMENTS 

 Abstract 
o Has the quality of reporting of abstracts really 

improved over time?  
o Replace “A study without abstract..” with “Studies 

without abstracts… 
o Please qualify “This is the first review…” with “As far 

as we know, this is the first review…” 

 Objectives  
o I think your study would inform practitioners too (in 

addition to researchers). 

 Data extraction 
o How many authors will read each article? It‟s not 

clear. 

 Discussion and Dissemination 
o I can see why, but you probably should justify why 

ethics approval was not sought for this study. 

 Table 2 
o I did not find this Table helpful. Suggest deleting 

and moving to text. 

 Figure 1 
o As with Table 2, I don‟t think Figure 1 is helpful. 

You‟d of course include it in your results paper, but 
at this stage seems pointless (see below). 

o Not sure why the N‟s are in the figure. This is a 
protocol, after all. And besides, you‟ve already quite 
nicely provided a sample size calculation in the text. 

o If you do decide to retain the figure, you probably 
should note somewhere in the Figure the number of 
citations obtained from the various databases and 
the duplicates identified.  

 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1 Reviewer Name Kehu Yang Institution and Country Evidence-Based Medicine Center, 

Lanzhou University, China Please state any competing interests or state „None declared‟: None 

declared Please leave your comments for the authors below 

This is an interesting protocol in design and content. It is meaningful for the improvement of the 

reporting quality of the abstract of RCTs in pain related journals. Here, I have some comments on this 

manuscript: RESPONSE: We thank the reviewer for their comments. We have tried our best to 

answer their queries and hope it is to their satisfaction. Abstract 

1. The abstract is clearly structured. However, the introduction in this part is quite long. So please 

simplify the language. RESPONSE: We have shortened the introduction and simplified the language 

as suggested. 

2. In the “Methods and analysis” section, it provides the source of data only. How to analyze the data? 

Please supplement the information about the methods and software. RESPONSE: We thank the 
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reviewer for bringing this to our notice. We have now added this information in the methods and 

analysis section of the abstract. 

Text Methods: This paper will review the reporting quality of abstracts of RCTs in pain journals, but 

only 5 pain journals with higher IFs will be included. Do you explain its representative? Additionally, 

for “Data extraction and synthesis”, please view the registration information of the included RCTs. 

RESPONSE: This study is a systematic survey on reporting quality of abstracts of RCTs in five pain 

journals. These five journals were considered because of their higher impact factors. Trial registration 

information is part of the CONSORT checklist and we will extract this information as well. Reviewer: 2 

Reviewer Name Ian Saldanha Institution and Country 

Johns Hopkins Bloomberg School of Public Health Please state any competing interests or state 

„None declared‟: None declared Please leave your comments for the authors below 

The authors have done a fair job describing their planned study, but there are some considerably 

important issues with the manuscript as it currently stands. I‟ve outlined these below, separated out 

by Substantive Comments and Minor Comments. However, in my opinion, none of them are fatal 

flaws. RESPONSE: We thank the reviewer for the valuable comments aimed at improvising our 

manuscript. We have tried to address the issues raised and hope we are successful in our attempt. 

SUBSTANTIVE COMMENTS 

• Background 

o I like your Introduction section, but it needs more depth. RESPONSE: We have tried to improve this 

section by adding some more depth to the content. The changes have been made in the manuscript. 

We feel any further increase in content will lengthen this section. 

o What is unique about pain abstracts? Why might pain abstracts be different from what the 

systematic review authors (Mbuagbaw et al., ref 8) examined when they reported that the quality of 

reporting of abstracts has increased? RESPONSE: The quality of reporting of abstracts of clinical 

trials has mostly been inadequate and incomplete. Inadequate reporting risks misleading 

interpretations with implications on 

healthcare decisions. Therefore transparent reporting of abstracts of trials is important for 

advancement of knowledge. Pain specialty is no exception. While few (Mbuagbaw et al, ref 8) have 

reported improvements in quality of reporting in general medical journals after publication of 

CONSORT statement for abstracts, others have not (Ghimre et al, ref 9). The quality of reporting in 

pain journals is currently unknown but there is no evidence to show that pain trials are any different 

with respect to completeness of reporting. 

o Has reporting of pain abstracts been studied at all before? Has reporting of pain abstracts reported 

to have been a problem so far? RESPONSE: To the best of our knowledge, reporting quality of 

abstracts of RCTs in pain journals has not been studied previously and therefore we do not know if 

reporting is a problem. 

• One of my main problems with this manuscript is that the primary objective is to assess the “number 

of items” in the CONSORT for Abstracts checklist that are complied. Now, this rests on the 

assumption of equal importance of each item in the checklist. In other words, this rests on the 

assumption that the checklist can be used as a scale. A few related points: 

o Has the CONSORT for Abstracts been validated for use as a scale? 

o Instead of using a total score on the scale, wouldn‟t an item- (or even domain-) specific approach be 

more useful. That is, it‟d be more useful if you tell the pain research and clinical community about 
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which items/domains are not adequately reported, rather that a total scale score, which is perhaps 

meaningless and, at best, unhelpful. RESPONSE: We are not using this as a validated tool or scale 

but as a measure of completeness of reporting of trials. This checklist has been previously used to 

assess completeness. 

(Mbuagbaw et al, ref 8; Ghimre et al, ref 9). We are evaluating compliance for each item in the study 

with the CONSORT checklist (as described in the methods section) and will be reporting likewise. 

• Another major problem with the proposed study is that the authors repeatedly call it a “systematic 

review”. It hardly is one! Two main reasons: 

o It is not a secondary research study of other primary research addressing the same research 

question. Rather, it is a primary research study examining the research question of adherence to 

CONSORT for Abstracts checklist items in a bunch of other trial abstracts whose objectives were to 

study various other research questions. 

o It is not a comprehensive examination of all studies out there. Rather, it is restricted to 2005-2007 

vs. 2013-2015. RESPONSE: We agree with the reviewer that this is not a systematic review. This is a 

systematic survey. We have modified this in appropriate sections of the manuscript. 

• Search strategy – 

o Why are the authors only searching MEDLINE and not EMBASE and/or CINAHL? 

o If the authors are trying to identify RCTs, they are not using a validated and recommended filter (the 

Cochrane Highly Sensitive Search Strategy) for finding RCTs in MEDLINE. Please consult the 

Cochrane Handbook. RESPONSE: This was not a systematic review but a survey. Therefore we 

focused only on one database. This is not meant to be exhaustive search of literature rather a survey 

of particular time-frame to assess reporting quality before and after CONSORT statement for 

abstracts. 

• Are the dates meant to denote MEDLINE indexing date or article publication date? RESPONSE: The 

dates are meant to denote article publication dates. 

• Why are the authors going to exclude abstracts that are only published as conference abstracts? 

Aren‟t conference abstracts important contributors to what the authors describe in the Introduction – 

i.e., clinicians using abstracts to make decisions? Conference abstracts often represent the latest 

results of research. RESPONSE: We agree conference abstracts are important contributions 

especially because they represent latest research. However, in addition to evaluation of adherence to 

CONSORT checklist for abstracts, we also planned to explore factors contributing to reporting quality 

for which a full text review was deemed essential. As it is not possible to obtain full texts for 

conference abstracts, they were excluded. 

• Why are the authors proposing “mean” reported number of items of the CONSORT checklist? I 

doubt the number of reported items follows a normal distribution. RESPONSE: We agree with the 

reviewer about this possibility. We also plan to capture median and inter-quartile range depending on 

the distribution. This has been added to the manuscript. 

• Confounders 

o What‟s the rationale/hypothesis behind selecting each of the potential confounders? 

o Aren‟t the factors the authors propose as “confounders” likely effect modifiers? 

The way the authors describe these factors in the Discussion section, suggests they actually are 

thinking about those factors as effect modifiers instead of confounders. RESPONSE: We agree with 
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the observations of the reviewer that some of the variables that we pre-determined to affect the 

quality of reporting may also be effect modifiers. These variables 

were selected based on earlier studies reporting these variables to affect the quality of reporting. 

(References 22 to 27 in our manuscript) 

• What are the limitations of the study? RESPONSE: The limitations are mentioned in the strengths 

and limitations section and include restriction of abstracts to those published in English and on 

humans. In addition, we wish to add the following: Only MEDLINE search was carried out for a pre-

specified time period and only abstracts of pain trials published in 5 pain journals were considered. 

MINOR COMMENTS 

• Abstract 

o Has the quality of reporting of abstracts really improved over time? RESPONSE: There is conflicting 

evidence in literature especially for general medical journals based on the journals evaluated and the 

time period included in the study. To our knowledge, there is no study evaluating this in pain journals, 

so we are finding this out. 

o Replace “A study without abstract..” with “Studies without abstracts… RESPONSE: Replaced. 

o Please qualify “This is the first review…” with “As far as we know, this is the first 

review…” RESPONSE: Changed as suggested. 

• Objectives 

o I think your study would inform practitioners too (in addition to researchers). RESPONSE: Added as 

suggested. 

• Data extraction 

o How many authors will read each article? It‟s not clear. RESPONSE: Two reviewers will read each 

abstracts. This is made clearer now in the manuscript. 

• Discussion and Dissemination 

o I can see why, but you probably should justify why ethics approval was not sought for this study. 

RESPONSE: Justification added in the manuscript. 

• Table 2 

o I did not find this Table helpful. Suggest deleting and moving to text. RESPONSE: We do not have 

table 2 in the manuscript. 

• Figure 1 

o As with Table 2, I don‟t think Figure 1 is helpful. You‟d of course include it in your 

results paper, but at this stage seems pointless (see below). 

o Not sure why the N‟s are in the figure. This is a protocol, after all. And besides, you‟ve already quite 

nicely provided a sample size calculation in the text. 

o If you do decide to retain the figure, you probably should note somewhere in the 
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Figure the number of citations obtained from the various databases and the duplicates identified. 

RESPONSE: We have removed Figure 1 from the manuscript as suggested. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Kehu Yang 
Lanzhou University, China 

REVIEW RETURNED 02-Aug-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The manuscript has been improved since the first submission, but I 
still doubt why only 5 pain journals with higher IFs will be included? 
Because the title is "Reporting quality of abstracts in pain trials: a 
protocol for a systematic survey of the literature", please explain the 
how the five pain journals can represent the all pain journals?  

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Point by point Response to Reviewer 1  

 

Reviewer comment:The manuscript has been improved since the first submission, but I still doubt why 

only 5 pain journals with higher IFs will be included? Because the title is "Reporting quality of 

abstracts in pain trials: a protocol for a systematic survey of the literature", please explain the how the 

five pain journals can represent the all pain journals?  

 

Authors response:We thank the reviewer for the valuable comment and appreciate the suggestion 

regarding the title. Accordingly, we have modified the title to “Reporting quality of abstracts of trials 

published in top five pain journals: a protocol for a systematic survey” to better represent our study 

objective. The rationale for the choice of the 5 journals is in the Methods Section on page 6. We agree 

that the 5 top pain journals based on impact factor may not represent all pain journals (indexed and 

non-indexed). For logistic reasons, we limited our objective in this study to assess reporting quality in 

5 pain journals. 
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